Town of Kittery
200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904

Board of Appeals
Meeting Agenda, Council Chambers
Tuesday, September 10, 2019
Regular Meeting - 6:30 P.M.

1. Call to Order; Introductory; Roll Call
2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Agenda Amendment and Adoption

4. Executive session (if required)

5. Public Hearings

6. Unfinished Business

a. Timothy Phoenix, applicant and Christopher Miller, owner of 1 Coleman Avenue (Map 26
Lot 5), request a Miscellaneous Variation Request per LUDC Section 16.7.3.5.A.(1), and
seeking approval for the expansion of a non-conforming structure.

7. New Business
a. Title 16 Recodification discussion

8. Acceptance of Previous Minutes

a. February 26, 2019
b. July 23, 2019
c. August 13, 2019

9. Board Member or CEO Issues or Comment

10. Adjournment



TOWN OF KITTERY DATE SUBMITTED

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE MAP & LOT
200 ROGERS ROAD, KITTERY, MAINE 03304 ASAFEE
PHONE: (207) 475-1305
FAX: (207) 439-6806 DATE PAID
Application to the DATE COMPLETE

BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING DATE

| MISCELLANEOUS VARIATION REQUST |

I have reviewed Town Code Title 16, Board of Appeals By-Laws, and the Ordinance(s) pertinent to this application. My request is
based on Title 6.4.3, Miscellaneous Variation Request and:

Parking, Loading and Traffic Standards (Article IX of Chapter 16.8);
Temporary, Intra-Family Dwelling Unit (Article XXI of Chapter 16.8); or
Accessory Dwelling Units Standards (Article XXV of Chapter 16.8).

[0 Nonconformity (Article II of Chapter 16.7);

[] Noenconforming Residential Use in Commercial Zones Expansion (Section 7.3.5.3); EXHIBIT
Nonconforming Lots of Record  Section 16.7.3.5.A(1)

[ Sign Violation and Appeal Standards (Section 8.10.3); 1
]

U

O

IN ORDER FOR AN APPLICATION TO BE DETERMINED COMPLETE AND SCHEDULED FOR A PUBLIC HEARING:
APPLICATIONS FORMS MUST BE COMPLETE; 10 SETS OF DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED; & ALL FEE(S) PAID

PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS 1 Coleman Avenue Kittery, Maine 03904
MAP 26 LOT # 5 LOT SIZE 12,065-s.f.
Base ZONES: R-KPV overray zones): QZ-SL-250"

The subject property:
[is /is not ] in a Shoreland overlay or Resource Protection zone; [ is/is not] in a floodplain; AND
{ does / does not ] have outstanding code violations; and, if so, granting this appeal provides resolution .

PROPERTY OWNER: I have right, title or interest in the affected property, or issue, as shown by:

NAME(S) G. Christopher Miller & D. KimberL,MiiIer, 19 Jones Avenue Kittery, Maine 03904
MAILING ADDRESS c/o Counsel: R. Timothy Phoenix," Hoefle, Phoenix et al 127 Parrott Avenue

CITY Portsmouth STATE NH ZIP CODE 03801

PHONE No. 603.436.0666 e-MAIL: tphoenix@hpgrlaw.com

NOTE: You may have an attorney represent you, but such representation is not necessary. You may also be represented by a designated agent (e.g. family
member, neighbor, engineer, contractor) as you so desire.

APPLICANT (if different) 1am an agent of the applicant with standing, as shown by:

NAME(S)

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE

PHONE No. T

To the best of my knowledge, all information submitted on and with this applic@i mis tr&e and correct. :
bae 22/ 209 By: =P, foy A
l ! (Sigézrure) =

ﬁ" C A Sfpder f//’//é’)‘

(Print Name)
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AFFIRMATIONS (Please read and check all the boxes to confirm)

Identify relevant Town code sections:

TITLE 16 CHAPTER 7 SECTION 3 5 A i 5 PAGE 206
TITLE CHAPTER SECTION PAGE
TITLE CHAPTER SECTION PAGE

I understand that the Board of Appeals:

(X May hear and decide on a miscellaneous variation request within the limitations set forth in the Title 16 Section identified in
Item A-H on Page 1.

X Appears to have jurisdiction to hear this request; hearing must be held within 30 days of this request filing; application must
be complete; and, public and abutter notice must be made no less than seven days prior to the scheduled hearing.

X Will conduct this hearing De Novo (meaning the Board acts if it were considering the question for the first time, affording no
deference to the preceding agency decisions; may receive new evidence and testimony consistent with this Town Code Title 16
and the Board rules; and, conduct additional hearings and receive additional evidence and testimony).

[X Will determine my Burden of Proof:
1) What does the ordinance/statute require the applicant to prove?
2) Does the ordinance/statute prohibit or limit the type of use being proposed?
3) What factors must be considered under ordinance/statutes to decide whether to grant the request?
4) TIs the evidence presented substantial? Is it credible? Is it outweighed by conflicting evidence?
X Requires substantial evidence as the Standard of Review for this request, meaning:
"More than a mere scintilla”. It means such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a

conclusion. The preponderance of evidence standard is met if the proposition is more likely to be true than not true. The
standard is satisfied if there is greater than fifty percent chance that the proposition is true.

X May hear, decide, and approve variations in accordance with the criteria listed in Town Code Title 16, Sections 6.6.1, Factors,
and 6.6.2, Considerations; and may consider other Title 16 standards.

X Approval may not be granted for an application involving a structure if the structure would be located in an unapproved
subdivision or would violate any other local ordinance or regulation or any state law which the municipality is responsible for
enforcing.

X 1s only legally authorized to deal with issues arising from the list above, and do not include such matters as constitutionality,
civil rights, criminal acts, property disputes, surliness, etc.

B Will not even hear my appeal unless I can show that I have “standing” to have my complaint heard;

X Purpose of establishing my case for “standing” is to limit appeals on an issue to those who are directly involved and/or
affected.

(X Will try to decide my case based only on the factual information presented and what is written in the pertinent Town
ordinance/regulation, State statute(s)/regulation(s) and the rulings of the rulings of the State Supreme Judicial Court.

(X Tries to make decisions it believes would be upheld if appealed to Superior Court.

Additional Information

1. Please complete this application in its entirety. You may add other information as may be needed to adequately describe the
purpose of seeking relief from the Board of Appeals.

2. A detailed plot plan or diagram must be provided showing dimensions and shape of the lot, the size and locations of existing
buildings, the locations and dimensions of proposed buildings or alterations, and any natural or topographic features (wetlands,
streams, etc) of the lot in question. This plot plan should also include the distances to the nearest structures on abutting properties and
show the detail of any rights-of-way, easements, or other encumbrances.

3. Blueprints, surveys, photos and other documents may be helpful in explaining your request and should be included.
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STATEMENT:

Describe the general nature of the request:

See attached Memorandum.
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HOEFLE, PHOENIX, GORMLEY & ROBERTS, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
127 Parrott Avenue, P.O. Box 4480 | Portsmouth, NH, 03802-4480
Telephone: 603.436.0666 | Facsimile: 603.431.0879 | www.hpgrlaw.com

July 23,2019
HAND DELIVERED

Jeftrey Brake, Chair
Kittery Board of Appeals
Town of Kittery

200 Rogers Road
Kittery, Maine 03904

RE:  Zoning Relief
G. Christopher Miller & D. Kimberley Miller, Owners & Applicants
1 Coleman Avenue
R-KPV/OZ-SL-250

Dear Mr. Brake and Board of Appeals members,

On behalf of owner/applicant Christopher & Kimberly Miller (“Miller”) we are pleased
to submit an original and nine (9) copies of the following in support of the Millers’ request for
zoning relief:

1. 7/22/19 — Board of Adjustment Miscellaneous Variation Request Application
Form.
2 7/23/19 — Memorandum by R. Timothy Phoenix with attached exhibits.

Also enclosed is my firm’s check in the amount of $100.00 to cover the application fee.
We look forward to presenting this to the Board of Appeals at the August 13, 2019 meeting.

R. Timothy Phoenix
Monica F. Kieser

Encl.

vl Christopher & Kimberly Miller
John Chagnon, Ambit Engineering
Jennifer Ramsey, Somma Studios
Victoria Martel, Woodburn & Company
Ben Auger, Auger Building Company

DANIEL C. HOEFLE R. PETER TAYLOR KEVIN M. BAUM OF COUNSEL:
SAMUE «

R. TIMOTHY PHOENIX JOHN AHLGREN SAMUEL HARKINSON e

LAWRENCE B. GORMLEY KIMBERLY J.H. MEMMESHEIMER MONICA F KIESER

STEPHEN H. ROBERTS MATTHEW G. STACHOWSKE GREGORY D. ROBBINS
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Town of Kittery, Board of Appeals
FROM: R. Timothy Phoenix, Esquire
DATE: July 23, 2019
RE: G. Christopher Miller & D. Kimberley Miller, Owners & Applicants

1 Coleman Avenue
Residential-Kittery Point Village District
Shoreland & Wetland Body Protection Area-250

Dear Chair Brake and Board of Appeals Members:
On behalf of Christopher and Kimberley Miller (“Miller”), Applicants, we are pleased to

submit this memorandum and attached exhibits in support of a Miscellaneous Variation Request
to be considered by the Board of Appeals (“BOA”) at its August 13, 2019 meeting.
L Exhibits

A. Plan Set by Ambit Engineering.
e 7/16/2019 — Existing Conditions & Demolition Plan.
o 7/22/2019 — Permit Application Plan

Proposed Elevations.

Landscape Plan.

Kittery Tax Map 26.

3/1/2019 - Deed into Millers.

moaw

II. Property/Project

One Coleman Avenue is a 12,065-s.f. lot upon which is located a 1950s era two-bedroom
cottage (the “Property”) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village District (“R-KPV?™).
Because the Property is within 250-ft. of the ocean, and within 100-ft. of a freshwater wetland on
an abutting lot to the north, the Property is subject to the Shoreland Protection and Wetland Body
Protection Overlay District. The Property is nonconforming in area and most of the existing
home and garage is located within the 100-ft. wetland buffer and within the Coleman Avenue
front yard setback. Applicants intend to remove the existing home and construct a tasteful new
home (the “Project”). The resulting home will be more conforming to the R-KPV dimensional

requirements set forth in the Kittery Zoning Ordinance (“KZO").

I1I. Relief Required

Because the existing lot is nonconforming, a relaxation of yard requirements for the front

yard setback on Coleman must be approved by the BOA. KZO §16.7.3.5.A(1). (See relief chart
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Chris & Kimberley Miller

inset below). Separate approval from the Planning Board for development in the Shoreland

Protection & Wetland Body Zone is also required pursuant to KZO §16.7.3.3.C(1).

Requirement Existing Proposed Comment
Minimum Front Yard (east) 40’ 0’ 15.1* More conforming
(Coleman)

The lot itself is a prior nonconforming lot which may continue. Aside from the requested relief

and Planning Board Approval, all other dimensional requirements met. The subject parcel, thus

the project is significantly burdened by at least the following factors:

C.

A 40 ft. setback applies to Coleman Avenue and Pepperell Road frontages where
a typical side setback is only 15-ft.

Approximately one-third of the lot is a wetland buffer associated with a
freshwater wetland located on an abutting lot.

The lot is undersized under current zoning.

Iv. Analysis pursuant to KZ0O 16.6.6.A and B:

A. Upon

establishing that it has a basis in law to conduct the hearing and decide the

question, The Board of Appeals may grant a miscellaneous variation request to relax

yard requirements on a nonconforming lot after consideration of the following criteria:

(a)

(b)

©

The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of adjacent
properties or of properties in adjacent use zones;

Response: A permitted single family residence exists and is proposed,
accordingly, the Project will not negatively affect surrounding properties in R-
KPV or adjacent zones.

The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or legally
established uses in the zone wherein the proposed use is to be located or of
permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones;

Response: As indicated above, a permitted single-family residential use in a
residential zone will not negatively affect surrounding uses in the same zone or
adjacent zones.

The safety, the health and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely affected
by the proposed use or its location;

Response: The proposal is for a new code compliant home with increased
setbacks to freshwater wetland and to Coleman Avenue that complies with other
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(d)

dimensional requirements, accordingly the Project will enhance the safety, health,
and welfare of the Town.

The use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and intent of
this title;

Response: Considering the general purposes of the KZO and the purposes of
front yard setbacks to provide sightlines for motorists and pedestrians and to
ensure adequate air, light, and separation for stormwater treatment, the proposed
code compliant, tasteful, and permitted residential home in a residential zone,
with improved wetland setback and Coleman front yard setbacks, compliant side
yard setbacks, and compliant building coverage and devegetated area, the
proposal is in harmony with and promotes the general purposes of the Ordinance.

Accordingly, where a tasteful new code-compliant home will be constructed and will

become more conforming with respect to the Coleman Avenue front yard setback and the

freshwater wetland setback, all the above criteria are met.

B. In making such a determination, the BOA must also give consideration to the following

factors:

(D

2)

€)

4)

(3)

The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and
the peculiar suitability of such zone for the location of any of such uses;

Response: Proposed is a residential use in a residential zone.

The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the
most appropriate uses of land,

Response: A new tastefully constructed permitted single-family home will
enhance property values.

The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon
the congestion or undue increase of vehicular traffic congestion on
public streets or highways’

Response: A single family home exists and will remain, accordingly there is no
change compared to existing conditions.

The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the
treatment, removal or discharge of sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether
liquid, solid, gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by or as a result
of the use;

Response: The lot is served by town water and supports a compliant septic
system.

Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give
off obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot;
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Response: Not applicable.

(6) Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust,
light, vibration or noise;

Response: Not applicable.

(7) Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with
the orderly enjoyment by the public of parking or of recreational facilities, if
existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent governmental agency;

Response: Not applicable.
(8)  The necessity for paved off-street parking;
Response: Reasonable off-street parking is provided for the new home.

9) Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic
may be created by reason or as a result of the use, or by the structures to be used,
or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon for the convenient
entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue
concentration or assemblage of persons upon such plot;

Response: A new code-compliant single-family home will be constructed. No
hazards will result from the project.

(10)  Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land
or undue concentration of population or unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles
or other materials;

Response: No overcrowding will occur, building coverage will remain very low
at 11.9% and devegetated area will be compliant at 19.8%.

(11)  Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the
reasonably anticipated operation and expansion thereof;

Response: At 11.9%, the proposed project is well under the maximum building
coverage requirement and complies with devegetated area requirements.

(12)  Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from
contiguous properties;

Response: Not applicable given the single-family homes is permitted in the R-
KPV District.

(13)  The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading and provision for natural
drainage;

Response: Building and devegetated coverage are compliant, and the landscaping
plan is appropriate for the lot. (Exhibit C). Accordingly, adequate grading and
natural drainage will be provided.
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(14)  Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation;
Response: Yes.

(15)  Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created
by its location;

Response: Yes.

(16)  The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria
contained in Chapters 16.8 and 16.9.

Response: The proposal includes a new state of the art Advanced On-Site Septic
System that meets state requirements and the setback requirements of KZO Table
16.9. It also complies with the applicable wetland setbacks. The proposal is also
subject to further review by the Planning Board.

Given that the proposed newly constructed, tasteful, and code compliant home will be
more conforming with respect to the Coleman Avenue front yard setback and the freshwater
wetland setback, and complies with all other setbacks, building coverage and devegetated area

requirements, the applicable factors are satisfied.

V. Conclusion

For all the reasons stated herein, the Millers respectfully request that the BOA approve

the miscellaneous variation request.

Respectfully submitted,
G. Christopher Miller & D. Kimberley Miller

=

4
,VZUWAQ 24«—7\«
By: " R Timothy Phoenix

Monica F. Kieser

Hoefle, Phoenix, Gormley & Roberts, P.A.
127 Parrott Avenue

Portsmouth, NH 03801

(603) 436-0666
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WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Timothy C. Coyne,
Single, of PO Box 235, Kittery Point, ME 03905, for consideration paid grants to George
Christopher Miller and Dianne Kimberley Miller, of 19 Jones Avenue, Kittery, ME 03904,
as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, with WARRANTY COVENANTS:

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with the buildings thereon, situate in Kittery Point, in the
Town of Kittery, County of York and State of Maine, as depicted on plan entitled "Plan of Land
Prepared for Daniel R. Mann, Kittery Point, Maine", prepared by Thomas F. Moran, dated June

15, 1982 and recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds, more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

’

Beginning at an iron pin at the corner of Coleman Avenue and Pepperrell Road; thence running
N 86° 41' 52" W along Pepperrell Road a distance of 78.05 feet to an iron pin; thence turning and
running N 01° 22' 41" E along a stone wall a distance of 156.97 feet to an oak hub; thence
turning and running N 89° 15' 45" E a distance of 73.19 feet to an iron pipe situate on the
westerly side of Coleman Avenue; thence turning and running S 00° 20' 20" E along Coleman
Avenue a distance of 162.36 feet to an iron pin and the point of beginning.

Meaning and intending to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to Timothy C.
Coyne by deed of Leigh T. Whittemore, Personal Representative of the Estate of Margaret

Tower Whittemore, dated March 26, 2017 and recorded in the York County Registry of Deeds at
Book 17453, Page 532.

RE: 2019-7667 Page 1 of 2
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Executed this 1st day of March 2019.

State of New Hampshire
County of Rockingham

Then personally appeared before me on this 1st day of March 2019, the said Timothy C. Coyne
and acknowledged the foregoing to be his/her/their voluntary act and deed

W,
\\\\\\\ LY!.\l N, ‘/g////
OALLUEN
STATE < S

%z
3 -My. Qca"f‘\ =

1,
I////
h :/\9

2

Ka

Wiy,
QD
T

N
855
5

\
\\\\
c:"’\?‘\‘w'
S
= 2> &
o vy
Q’bg

/o'-"."f’-"o
U ONER OF
/,,”mEF.‘O

N

Qb
S
s

RE: 2019-7667

Page 2 of 2



i
v T

7 r 5 g il 3 9 Y . Copeg o T e e 1
- o <= - L 4, " Wk i K | s At ¥ - ' g o gt - . | . i ri q i : i b = -

IR
B Pt S

T
i¥: . # Rk j.?'f
! -.,_h‘;,_;q; | 2 .. 1 ._, .“.I j._. -Ll_'ﬁ : A I.'ii{l'i‘:!:.-'n r_"-'_f'n.'-_.- |
n}ft‘r rsﬁ'g, phiggys ' P L e g R B L ar e BT 5"' S T

2 N




5 TR

L=

it ] b e ekl R S A LT L S R e e T G e el . e o by et AT 21 10 S T g o T e e
- i e el 5 B e - — Pt 5 ! - . s il ) . . s 5 . o - o R ! e s E i
T RO At S e N e : e e e e i L o B P e '*':'J“"i*;r-'“&":.‘-'ff'"-??-*-"T“-- E A gy s T Ml - e LA e v s ; =
3 i gt B s T Ty ol r L i i " o s | e o} e B e - ' . " ua ] i T o M e Tl T T L e LT AW, & . - L g
oyl Lty T MRS e B R I M e R St e E el s o e e e e e TR g Sl Sl e Ly e . AN oA g o g

: T L '." - .- . { } L S by sl '“.. b, . -'-.-:' : .-_:;__- ._r ”'. : g '.'..‘i'-' it AP R g ""'-H.'. -"-::*-"!.;‘:-.h 2 ."‘"'.'.:" --'-'}.l ?-F --‘-‘;-‘31-\':.'“ %.'l'"-"".-_'""."" J -'I.-".-....:..p al : Fym O pr : ' ] ; Wy o T : ——y |
[ 4 -8 - P T F . r o W, ¥ al, £ - ™ ‘ 5 T A -, x - - - - H > - N
e ';“'".'f AT - g R e R T TR Tt B B L - g T AR ___“:'..II}_: Lo -:_I:ﬂ:r"t_ o ‘w!;"‘r‘,.:'* T g i AT i e L
. NI SRR e e ) e L T, L e [ T N SR b R T i el N e E T S O, R e SR -
i Py - HE y - o T TR - - s - =, 7 i, T e a7 o BN L Rl DR i 3 el I 2 '-"—“\.:} a" TP P e e
1 R P W U, ) S TR bl AL g -.-ﬁ o el e ?'Tf‘t_*‘.“ b S e e et Tl '«...«_a{";._-'_"'d"-a.;'h-:., el AL iy ey Sk Al TP Al R
- t 3 o T g R - e Tengt w i LF o e - R Ay s T e oy il N, e P W g R SR e xE S b e Ch J
L pigl % " = - A b e s | T g T ey e o kg™, TR ik v Fog =
- '\-.".'.'\.]"lll': o J ""' - T o +'."'L'|'-"-"i""-' g 'h'ﬂ 3 ﬁ:." R L I--. o, = ._.-""l,E'-“-r . el , 'l-.ﬂ'.'} g "'-"T:rr'i# T :-'1'-.'.' g [l A2 - R B A g : L W ] kg % - , -
e R b BT R et snt e ] b Ly e LA L T T R e e R e e e PR ok TR
A e e R .vf_crﬁ-ﬁ;-;ﬂ-,#ﬂ,-ﬁ- el AITANH A e T e e R T o S U - J P e s

P adie i
g P -..Ig'-‘;r#'.-‘
o

Pl G g .
. E,hi ._‘_-,,-f:*!ﬁ.-_i.r[:';;jT e i e i TR L e e gl

Al B ; o sl 5
il PR ity o A
T .-...‘-.'ﬂ"'.. Lo i ..._':r._ 1 £ H‘:__ | i
—— 1 - oyl (ALY ek Dy e W T
i R T 7 A
An b ¥, ol

Ll
i
*

L
i

1
L
L)
i
Il
r
|
1
"
L
3.

ot

ey . e

R

T, S

ATy }}
3
N T

of
: ; o
i ; . S P e 4 N e .u' ik J‘.I-:ﬂl g i P i ok -u :'il'l"'h e
T, : T P T P | _"'.?‘!,'r'i..-..-'.ﬁ e 5, 4.:.- :‘J, |-'\I-_|.|,;-'|.|,L'p" _-..I-:{'--r_ vl L ‘.:E'i-'j .LI:.""'-‘-:':‘}I":'_:'_:'.?'IE-_‘;-I' I-'"‘ t
’ ' - et g . : T
4 B!

E
1
+

1
i ity = : e el Ty . y il

s el : k i i h! o e W R o B Ry g il o . i
- - & 1 £ L1 LN S ¥ g Lt L o % il " (e s ol v F;

. B VSRR ¢ SR R e N R T - e 5 A S P P R | S U

R 3 . L o a2l L Sl L ey |'F‘x-' al, L '{h"' .I""'.: ﬁ ¥ ﬂﬁ?”
LA ! 2 o o L] W -
., i :

=

rr*-ﬂti“ ,f'-;_i;.;*

q e L Pk
R B,
Ry o g i

e
;m”ﬁb{ .

¥ --::_-..-_'.-'.w"‘ﬁ,;‘!w :p'_é':‘i-'.;';' -";. '—"ji'i":'i"_';l"!"?i
- - R e e e
g B Ak Tt a -
1 ik 1"‘“‘*‘\.-*,1. . -'r‘:i'h:.-.-_ i) .

| ro = Ty
hw_ . _ -‘H‘Il-“'_.“tlﬁ.l_-'q. _

[l e o

-



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BOA Meeting Date: August 13, 2019

Item #: MVVR2019-09

STAFF REPORT -1 COLEMAN AVE - MISCELLANEOUS VARIATION REQUEST

Project Name: 1 Coleman Avenue

Applicant: Chris & Kim Miller

Owner: Chris & Kim Miller

Proposed Development: New dwelling unit

Requests: Miscellaneous Variation Request per LUDC Section 16.7.3.5.A.1

Nonconformance, seeking relief of setbacks for a residential
structure on a non-conforming lot

Site Addresses: 1 Coleman Avenue

Map & Lot Numbers: M 26 L 05

Current Zoning:

Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) - This zoning district is intended to preserve the
established character and development pattern of the Kittery Point neighborhood while assuring
that any new development is consistent with this historical development pattern and is
environmentally suitable. To this end, the following apply:



The following uses are permitted in the Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zone: (1)
Dwellings, excluding mobile homes, in a single-family, duplex and multiunit residential
configuration with not more than four units per building. The proposed use is permitted by right.

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL of miscellaneous variation request.

District Standards:

Residential — Kittery Point Village Zoning District Standards
Land Area per Dwelling (min.) N/A Front Yard Setback (min.) 40 feet
Maximum Building Coverage 20% Rear Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet
Lot Size (min.) 40,000 sf | Side Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet

Current Use: Dwelling unit, occupied house

Surrounding Land Uses:

West: Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), dwelling unit

East: Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), dwelling unit

North: Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), vacant

South: Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) & Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL), dwelling
unit

Future Land Use:

The subject property is located within a Natural Resources Area of a Limited Growth Area on the
Future Land Use Map. A Limited Growth Area is defined in the Comprehensive Plan as, “land
where the town would like to discourage growth and development in order to protect natural
resources and limit the expansion of public utilities, services, and infrastructure.” A Natural
Resource Area is defined in the Comprehensive Plan as, “areas that represent locations in Kittery
that are either protected open spaces or critical natural resource areas where development should
be restricted and managed to protect the natural environment.”

Site Description:
The subject property consists of a 12,065 square foot lot (.277 acres), located along the northern
right-of-way of Pepperrell Road at its intersection with Coleman Avenue. The property is a non-
conforming lot of record. The property is zoned Residential — Kittery Point Village (R-KPV). The
property is a corner lot and thus a 40-foot front setback is measured from both Pepperrell Road and
Coleman Avenue.

History of the Property:

The property contains one dwelling built in approximately 1950, and a detached garage. The garage
violates the setback from Coleman Avenue and appears to be situated on the eastern property
boundary. The property is impacted by wetlands to the north on the adjacent property and its
proximity to the Piscataqua River to the south, each with setback requirements from those
respective water bodies.




Description of the Issue:

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing non-conforming structures and construct a new 2
& Y story house with an attached garage. The owners propose to site the new house to be no more
non-conforming than the existing structure. The proposed site plan (Exhibit A of the application)
includes a table showing the existing setbacks and proposed setbacks. According to the plans
provided, the proposed new house will conform to the 40-foot setback to Pepperrell Road. The
new house will sit 15” from Coleman Avenue, where the existing house has no setback from the
right-of-way. The new house would be located farther away from the wetlands to the north and
still outside the 100-foot setback to the shoreland to the south. The proposed house otherwise
conforms to the zoning code and would be no more non-conforming than the existing structure.

The owners request relief from the front yard setback on Coleman Avenue (15 feet versus required
40 feet) and from the wetland setbacks to the north (94 feet versus required 100 feet).

Applicant’s Miscellaneous Variation Request:
Section 16.6.6 requires the Board of Appeals to use the following process when hearing requests:

§ 16.6.6 Basis for decision.
A. Conditions.
Q) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must first
establish that it has a basis in law to conduct the hearing and decide the question.

LUDC Section 16.6.4.C.(1) allows the Board of Appeals to decide variations for
nonconformities covered in Section 16.7.3. Further, Section 16.7.3.5.A.(1) states,
“Nonconforming lots. In any district, notwithstanding limitations imposed by other
sections of this title, single noncontiguous lots legally created when recorded may be
built upon consistent with the uses in the particular zone. These provisions apply even
though such lots fail to meet the minimum requirements for area or width, or both,
which are applicable in the zone, provided that yard dimensions and other
requirements, not involving area or width, or both, of the lot conform to the
regulation for the zone in which such lot is located. Relaxation of yard and other
requirements not involving area or width may be obtained only through
miscellaneous variation request to the Board of Appeals.”

2) In hearing appeals/requests under this section, the Board of Appeals must use the
following criteria as the basis of a decision, that:

@ The proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of
adjacent properties or of properties in adjacent use zones;

Staff believes the use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of
adjacent properties since adjacent properties are zoned Residential —
Kittery Point Village and contain the same dwelling use as the subject

property.

(b) The use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or



legally established uses in the zone wherein the proposed use is to be
located or of permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones;

Staff believes the use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of
legally established uses in the zone since the use is the same as adjoining
properties and there are no use restrictions among adjacent dwelling
units.

(©) The safety, the health and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely
affected by the proposed use or its location; and

Staff believes the use will not adversely affect the health and welfare of
the Town.

(d) The use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and
intent of this title.

Staff believes the use is in harmony with Title 16 and promotes its
general purposes.

Factors for consideration. In making such determination, the Board of Appeals must also give
consideration, among other things, to:

@)

@)

(3)

4)

The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and the
peculiar suitability of such zone for the location of any of such uses;

The proposed use involved is allowed in the zone by right.

The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the most
appropriate uses of land;

The proposed expansion is an appropriate use of the land. The proposed
expansion would not be detrimental to property values.

The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon the congestion or
undue increase of vehicular traffic congestion on public streets or highways;

There is no proposed increase in density that would result in additional
vehicular traffic.

The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the treatment,
removal or discharge of sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether liquid, solid,
gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by or as a result of the use;

The project proposes to construct adequate on-site septic facilities, subject to
approval by permitting authorities.



()

(6)

(7)

(8)

©)

(10)

(11)

(12)

Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give off
obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot;

The proposed use produces no obnoxious gases, odors, smoke or soot.

Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light,
vibration or noise;

The proposed use causes no disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust,
light, vibration or noise.

Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with
the orderly enjoyment by the public of parking or of recreational facilities, if
existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent governmental agency;
No undue interference should result from this use.

The necessity for paved off-street parking;

The project proposes to construct adequate space for off-street parking.
Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic
may be created by reason or as a result of the use, or by the structures to be used,
or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon for the convenient
entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue
concentration or assemblage of persons upon such plot;

No hazards should result from this use.

Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land or
undue concentration of population or unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles or
other materials;

No overcrowded should result from this use.

Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the
reasonably anticipated operation and expansion thereof;

The existing lot is a legal, non-conforming lot of record.

Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from contiguous
properties;

The project proposes landscape buffering and vegetation per the code.



(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading and provision for natural
drainage;

The project proposes grading of the lot. The owner will need to comply with all
Town regulations and best management practices related to stormwater runoff
and erosion control during and after construction. Any disturbed area would
need to be stabilized with new landscaping.

Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation;

Existing pedestrian facilities exist along Pepperrell Road.

Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created by
its location; and

No new nuisances are expected from the continuation of the dwelling use.

The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria
contained in Chapters 16.8 and 16.9.

Other than the miscellaneous variation request filed here, the proposed use and
site plan appear to conform to Title 16.8 and 16.9, subject to Planning Board
review and approval.

Using the standards and criteria found in 16.6.6 of the LUDC, Staff recommends APPROVAL
of the miscellaneous variation request to reduce the setbacks as proposed.
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Adam Causey, AICP, Director of Planning & Development

CC: Jaimie Steffen, Town Planner
Kittery Land Issues Committee (KLIC)

From: Ben Smith, AICP, North Star Planning /54//,4/
RE: Summary of changes in reorganized ordinance

Date: August 21, 2019

North Star Planning has completed the reorganization of the existing Title 16
ordinance elements. The next phase of work is to make select changes to existing
ordinance language that will update, clarify, and in some cases add new definitions,
standards, and processes. The newly reorganized ordinance framework should also
make it easier to incorporate future changes into appropriate sections.

Ordinance Reorganization

The process of moving and reorganizing ordinance elements began in April 2019.
The reorganization task was not to add new ordinance language or to delete existing
ordinance language. All of the existing ordinance provisions have been carried over
into this draft. The purpose of this approach is to show any areas of duplication,
internal inconsistencies, and gaps in the existing ordinance language.

In some cases, ordinance elements were combined into single sections. For
example, all elements dealing with how the ordinance is administered and enforced
are now included in one section, Title 16.2. In others, ordinance elements are
proposed to be separated out from each other. The existing “Title 16.10 -
Development Plan and Application Review,” is proposed to be broken out into its
more specific elements to increase clarity and ease of use for staff, the Planning
Board, and applicants. These new proposed stand alone sections are “Title 16.6 -
Master Site Plan Review,” “Title 16.7 — Site Plan Review,” and “Title 16.8 — Subdivision
Review.”

105 New Gloucester Road North Yarmouth ME 04097
207-400-6097 | www.northstar-planning.com



Comparison of existing and proposed Title 16 sections

Existing Ordinance Sections Proposed Reorganization of Sections
16.1  General Provisions 16.1  General Provisions
16.2 Definitions 16.2 Administration and
Enforcement
16.3 Land Use Zone Regulations 16.3 Definitions
l6.4 Administration and 16.4 Land Use Regulations
Enforcement
Building/Regulated Activity General Performance
16.5 : 16.5
Permits Standards
Decision Appeal, Variance and Master Site Development Plan
16.6 16.6 .
Other Requests Review
167 Seneral Development 167 Site Plan Review
Requirements
Design and Performance
16.8 Standards for Built 16.8 Subdivision Review
Environment
Design and Performance Shoreland and Marine-Related
16.9 Standards for Natural 16.9
: Development
Environment
Development Plan Application
16.10 .
and Review
1611 Marine-Related Development

Summary of major reorganizational moves

e 16.1- General Provisions.
This section includes wording for the legal basis of the ordinance as
well as guidance on interpretation issues. This section now includes
not only the Purpose, Applicability, Severability and Amendment
provisions, it also includes many of the General Development
Requirements including Conformity, Land within street lines, Zone
boundary setbacks, and the Nonconformance sections.

e 16.2 - Administration and Enforcement.

This section includes requirements and procedures for the Planning
Board, the Zoning Board of Appeals, and the Port Authority, as well as
outlining the roles and responsibilities of the Town Planner and the
Code Enforcement Officer (CEO) in a single section. This section also
contains most of the wording from the existing Building/Regulated



Activity Permits sections, so that all activities that require approval from
the CEO are located together. Finally, all of the wording from the
existing Decision Appeal, Variance, and Other Requests section has
been incorporated here, so that the entire sequence of the approval
process for both the CEO and the Board of Appeals are in one place.

e 16.3 - Definitions and 16.4 — Land Use Zone Regulations.
Permitted and Special Exception Uses in the Land Use Regulations into
alphabetical order, and the standards C-1, C-2, C-3 sections have been
split out as individual districts for clarity.

e 16.5-General Development Standards.
This section contains all of the general standards for how activities
(permitted uses) in Kittery take place, listed in alphabetical order.
These regulations include requirements, conditions, and any other
standards and restrictions such as hours of operation, buffering and
setback requirements, or environmental considerations for each use.
This section also includes some technical standards that go beyond
Definitions, for items such as Lots and Net Residential Acreage. Most of
the elements in this section come from the two existing Design and
Performance Standards sections, for the Built and Natural
Environment.

e 16.6 — Master Site Development Plan Review, 16.7 — Site Plan Review, and 16.8 -
Subdivision Review.

These sections have been separated out from the existing 16.10 —
Development Plan Application and Review. These three new sections
contain the process, application requirements, approval standards and
post-approval requirements for each class of application. The approval
standards in the Site Plan Review and Subdivision Review sections have
been brought over from the existing Design and Performance
Standards sections. As opposed to general standards for uses, these
standards are what the Planning Board would use to make
determinations and findings on applications.

e 16.9 — Shoreland and Marine Related Development.
No change from the existing section 16.11, apart from the name change.



Next Steps

North Star Planning will be working to finalize a reorganized ordinance framework
and fix internal references (highlighted yellow in draft text) and then working with
town staff, KLIC, town boards, committees and other stakeholders, to make targeted
changes in order to update and clarify definitions, standards, and processes.

Examples of suggested changes will include:
e General Provisions

o Adding a Rules of Construction section to aid code interpretation

decisions.
e Definitions

o Eliminating definitions that do not show up later in the ordinance or
have common dictionary meanings.

¢ Land Use Regulations

o Creation of a Use Table that will communicate Permitted and Special
Exception Uses by zone.

e General Performmance Standards

o Additional of new standards from definitions that include standards
within the definition itself.

o Further refinement of General Performance Standards that apply to
uses anywhere in town, zoning standards that apply to uses within
specific zoning districts, and approval standards in Site Plan and
Subdivision Review standards used by the Board to review applications
for development.

e Site Plan and Subdivision Review

o Adding clear thresholds for applicability and new wording related to
submission requirements and procedures in the placeholders added.

o Refinement of standards that are applicable to site plan review only
and subdivision review only.

o Creation of Major and Minor Site Plan application categories that would
allow for smaller, less impactful developments to proceed through a
staff review process and allow the Planning Board to focus on larger
projects with bigger impacts and implications for surrounding areas.



